

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 4 TO
EXCLUDE ARGUMENT AND EVIDENCE RELATED TO
FORMER EMPLOYEES' DELETION OF ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT3

I. Documents and Testimony Concerning the Farina Incident Are Irrelevant to Plaintiffs’ Securities Claims.3

II. Rule 404(b) Prohibits Plaintiffs’ Use of Evidence of the Farina Incident To Attack Defendants.5

III. Evidence of the Farina Incident Should Be Precluded Under Rule 4037

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Becker v. ARCO Chem. Co., 207 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2000)7

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig., 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)6

In re Morgan Stanley Tech. Fund Sec. Litig., 643 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)6

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG (In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.), 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....5

Lindsay v. Morgan Stanley (In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.), 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....5

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)6, 8, 9

United States v. Garcia, 291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)7

United States v. Lauersen, No. S298CR1134(WHP), 2000 WL 1677931 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)8

United States v. McCallum, 584 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009)7

United States v. Nachamie, 101 F. Supp. 2d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)6

United States v. Roldan–Zapata, 916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir.1990)6

United States v. Scott, 677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012)6

United States v. Watts, 934 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 4038

Rule 4045, 6, 7
